Report written Peter Boers Report reviewed Candy Campbell
Function Contractor Function ITS Team leader
Report date August 25, 2000 Review date
Signature
Signature
FCC Part 101 Certification
for
Triton Network Systems, Inc.

using fiber optical cable.
2.1. Multiple list/ Family information
Part number coding Transmit Frequency Band
TNS FF PPA BB XXX
TNS 28 ETP FE 100 27.500 GHz to 27.700 GHz
TNS 28 ETP FE 200 27.700 GHz to 27.900 GHz
TNS 28 ETP FE 300 27.950 GHz to 28.150 GHz
TNS 28 ETP FE 400 28.150 GHz to 28.350 GHz
TNS 28 ETP FE 500 27.500 GHz to 27.850 GHz
TNS 28 ETP FE 600 28.000 GHz to 28.350 GHz
Intertek Testing Services NA, Inc.
Boxborough, MA
ITS Report  J20019792A August 25, 2000 Page 4 of 18
None of this report may be duplicated except in full without the written authorization of Intertek testing Services
2.2. Frequency Availability
The frequencies available for this particular device operating under FCC rules, Part 101.101 as:
Radio Services Frequency Band (GHz) Applicable Subparts Note
Common Carrier (Pt 101) 27.500 – 28.350 C and L
The units are intended to operate in the 50 MHz wide paired channel blocks as described on FCC
rules part 101.147  with two radios forming a bi-directional link.
2.3. Block Diagram of the product
 Triton Confidential
Intertek Testing Services NA, Inc.
Boxborough, MA
ITS Report  J20019792A August 25, 2000 Page 5 of 18
None of this report may be duplicated except in full without the written authorization of Intertek testing Services
3. Summary of Tests and results
Test Performed Reference Pass/Fail Criteria
Frequency Availability 101.101 Pass
Frequency Tolerance and Frequency Stability 101.107 Pass
Bandwidth 101.109 Pass
Occupied Bandwidth 2.1049 Pass
Emission  Limitations (Mask) 101.111 Pass
Transmitter Power Limitations 101.113 Pass
RF Safety assessment 1.1307 Performed
4. Test plan
4.1.  General
All testing will be performed by or under supervision of ITS test personnel, using ITS test
procedures applicable for the product and standards required. Testing will be performed at
normal laboratory conditions unless specifically indicated otherwise in the test report.
4.2.  Frequency stability
FCC rules, Part 101, Section 107 defines the Frequency stability requirement for transmitters in
the 27.5 – 28.35 GHz range as 0.001% of the transmitter frequency over the temperature range of
–30 to +50 degrees Celsius and  85% to 115% of the nominal supply voltage range.
Four vendors for the basic reference oscillator in the product are contemplated, however not all
are available at this moment. Only the stability of the available reference oscillators will be
tested by measuring the transmit frequency over the specified voltage and temperature range.
When further vendors for the reference oscillator become available, subsequent stability tests
must be performed and documented.
4.3. Output power
FCC rules Part 101, Section 113 requires that the output power of the transmitter does not exceed
55dBW EIRP with the additional stipulation that no higher power than necessary to carry out the